Article
Light Trapping in Single Elliptical Silicon Nanowires
Wenfu Liu 1,2,*, Yinling Wang 1, Xiaolei Guo 1, Jun Song 1, Xiao Wang 2 and Yasha Yi 2,3,*
1 School of Mechanical and Energy Engineering, Huanghuai University, Zhumadian, Henan 463000, China;
wangyinling@huanghuai.edu.cn (Y.W.); guoxiaolei@huanghuai.edu.cn (X.G.); songjun@huanghuai.edu.cn
(J.S.)
2 Integrated Nano Optoelectronics Laboratory, University of Michigan, Dearborn, MI 48128, USA;
xwa@umich.edu (X.W.)

semiconductor nanowires for energy conversion, harvesting and storage applications. Nano Energy 2020, 76,
104991, doi:10.1016/j.nanoen.2020.104991.
3. Li, Z.; Tan, H.H.; Jagadish, C.; Fu, L. III–V Semiconductor Single Nanowire Solar Cells: A Review. Adv. Mater.
Technol. 2018, 3, 1800005, doi:10.1002/admt.201800005.
4. Kempa, T.J.; Day, R.W.; Kim, S.-K.; Park, H.-G.; Lieber, C.M. Semiconductor nanowires: a platform for
exploring limits and concepts for nano-enabled solar cells. Energy Environ. Sci. 2013, 6, 719-733,
doi:10.1039/C3EE24182C.
5. Christesen, J.D.; Zhang, X.; Pinion, C.W.; Celano, T.A.; Flynn, C.J.; Cahoon, J.F. Design principles for
photovoltaic devices based on Si nanowires with axial or radial p–n junctions. Nano Lett. 2012, 12, 6024-6029,
doi:10.1021/nl303610m.
6. Zhan, Y.; Li, X.; Li, Y. Numerical Simulation of Light-Trapping and Photoelectric Conversion in Single
Nanowire Silicon Solar Cells. IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron. 2013, 19, 1-8, doi:10.1109/jstqe.2013.2246771.
7. Tian, B.; Kempa, T.J.; Lieber, C.M. Single nanowire photovoltaics. Chem. Soc. Rev. 2009, 38, 16-24,
doi:10.1039/B718703N.
8. Tang, J.; Huo, Z.; Brittman, S.; Gao, H.; Yang, P. Solution-processed core-shell nanowires for efficient
photovoltaic cells. Nat. Nanotechnol. 2011, 6, 568-572, doi:10.1038/NNANO.2011.139.
9. Holm, J.V.; Jørgensen, H.I.; Krogstrup, P.; Nygård, J.; Liu, H.; Aagesen, M. Surface-passivated GaAsP single-
nanowire solar cells exceeding 10% efficiency grown on silicon. Nat. Commun. 2013, 4, 1498,
doi:10.1038/ncomms2510.
10. Yuan, X.; Chen, X.; Yan, X.; Wei, W.; Zhang, Y.; Zhang, X. Absorption-Enhanced Ultra-Thin Solar Cells Based

Electron Device Lett. 2011, 32, 45-47, doi:10.1109/LED.2010.2086428.
26. Ferry, V.E.; Polman, A.; Atwater, H.A. Modeling light trapping in nanostructured solar cells. ACS Nano 2011,
5, 10055-10064, doi:10.1021/nn203906t.
27. Garnett, E.; Yang, P. Light Trapping in Silicon Nanowire Solar Cells. Nano Lett. 2010, 10, 1082-1087,
doi:10.1021/nl100161z.
28. Cao, L.; White, J.S.; Park, J.-S.; Schuller, J.A.; Clemens, B.M.; Brongersma, M.L. Engineering light absorption
in semiconductor nanowire devices. Nat. Mater. 2009, 8, 643-647, doi:10.1038/nmat2477.
29. Cao, L.; Fan, P.; Vasudev, A.P.; White, J.S.; Yu, Z.; Cai, W.; Schuller, J.A.; Fan, S.; Brongersma, M.L.
Semiconductor Nanowire Optical Antenna Solar Absorbers. Nano Lett. 2010, 10, 439-445,
doi:10.1021/nl9036627.
30. Brönstrup, G.; Jahr, N.; Leiterer, C.; Csáki, A.; Fritzsche, W.; Christiansen, S. Optical properties of individual
silicon nanowires for photonic devices. ACS Nano 2010, 4, 7113-7122, doi:10.1021/nn101076t.
31. Kim, S.; Cahoon, J.F. Geometric Nanophotonics: Light Management in Single Nanowires through
Morphology. Acc. Chem. Res. 2019, 52, 3511-3520, doi:10.1021/acs.accounts.9b00515.
32. Choi, J.S.; Kim, K.-H.; No, Y.-S. Spatially localized wavelength-selective absorption in morphology-
modulated semiconductor nanowires. Opt. Express 2017, 25, 22750-22759, doi:10.1364/OE.25.022750.
33. Zhang, C.; Yang, Z.; Wu, K.; Li, X. Design of asymmetric nanovoid resonator for silicon-based single-
nanowire solar absorbers. Nano Energy 2016, 27, 611-618, doi:10.1016/j.nanoen.2016.08.017.
34. Luo, S.; Yu, W.B.; He, Y.; Ouyang, G. Size-dependent optical absorption modulation of Si/Ge and Ge/Si
core/shell nanowires with different cross-sectional geometries. Nanotechnology 2015, 26, 085702,

51. Mann, S.A.; Garnett, E.C. Extreme Light Absorption in Thin Semiconductor Films Wrapped around Metal
Nanowires. Nano Lett. 2013, 13, 3173-3178, doi:10.1021/nl401179h.
52. Jia, Y.; Qiu, M.; Wu, H.; Cui, Y.; Fan, S.; Ruan, Z. Theory of Half-space Light Absorption Enhancement for
Leaky Mode Resonant Nanowires. Nano Lett. 2015, 15, 5513-5518, doi:10.1021/acs.nanolett.5b02044.
53. Wang, B.; Leu, P.W. Enhanced absorption in silicon nanocone arrays for photovoltaics. Nanotechnology 2012,
23, 194003, doi:10.1088/0957-4484/23/19/194003.
54. Wang, B.; Stevens, E.; Leu, P.W. Strong broadband absorption in GaAs nanocone and nanowire arrays for
solar cells. Opt. Express 2014, 22, A386-A395, doi:10.1364/OE.22.00A386.
55. Anttu, N.; Mäntynen, H.; Sorokina, A.; Kivisaari, P.; Sadi, T.; Lipsanen, H. Geometry Tailoring of Emission
from Semiconductor Nanowires and Nanocones. Photonics 2020, 7, 23, doi:10.3390/photonics7020023.
56. Zhou, L.; Yu, X.; Zhu, J. Metal-Core/Semiconductor-Shell Nanocones for Broadband Solar Absorption
Enhancement. Nano Lett. 2014, 14, 1093-1098, doi:10.1021/nl500008y.
57. Xu, Z.; Huangfu, H.; He, L.; Wang, J.; Yang, D.; Guo, J.; Wang, H. Light-trapping properties of the Si inclined
nanowire arrays. Opt. Commun. 2017, 382, 332-336, doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2016.08.018.
58. Kayes, M.; Leu, P. Comparative study of absorption in tilted silicon nanowire arrays for photovoltaics.
Nanoscale Res. Lett. 2014, 9, 620, doi:10.1186/1556-276X-9-620.
59. Hong, L.; Rusli; Wang, X.; Zheng, H.; Wang, H.; Yu, H. Design guidelines for slanting silicon nanowire arrays
for solar cell application. J. Appl. Phys. 2013, 114, 084303-084306, doi:10.1063/1.4819175.
60. Adibzadeh, F.; Olyaee, S. Optical absorption enhancement in vertical InP nanowire random structures for
photovoltaic applications. Opt. Quantum Electron. 2020, 52, 6, doi:10.1007/s11082-019-2120-5.
61. Qin, X.; Wu, Y.; Zhang, Z.; Xia, Z.; Zhou, J.; Zhu, J. Broadband light absorption enhancement in randomly
rotated elliptical nanohole arrays for photovoltaic application. Appl. Opt. 2019, 58, 1152-1157,
doi:10.1364/AO.58.001152.
62. Zhang, H.; Kramarenko, M.; Osmond, J.; Toudert, J.; Martorell, J. Natural Random Nanotexturing of the Au
Interface for Light Backscattering Enhanced Performance in Perovskite Solar Cells. ACS Photonics 2018, 5,
2243−2250, doi:10.1021/acsphotonics.8b00099.
63. Dhindsa, N.; Saini, S.S. Comparison of ordered and disordered silicon nanowire arrays: experimental
evidence of photonic crystal modes. Opt. Lett. 2016, 41, 2045-2048, doi:10.1364/OL.41.002045.
64. Bao, H.; Ruan, X. Optical absorption enhancement in disordered vertical silicon nanowire arrays for
photovoltaic applications. Opt. Lett. 2010, 35, 3378-3380, doi:10.1364/OL.35.003378.
65. Sychugov, I.; Sangghaleh, F.; Bruhn, B.; Pevere, F.; Luo, J.W.; Zunger, A.; Linnros, J. Strong Absorption
Enhancement in Si Nanorods. Nano Lett. 2016, 16, 7937-7941, doi:10.1021/acs.nanolett.6b04243.
66. Kolezas, G.D.; Zouros, G.P.; Pagiatakis, G.K.; Roumeliotis, J.A. All–Anisotropic Spheroidal Photonic
Antennas: Theory and Modeling. IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron. 2021, 27, 8300312,
doi:10.1109/JSTQE.2020.3001650.
67. Wu, Y.; Xia, Z.; Liang, Z.; Zhou, J.; Jiao, H.; Cao, H.; Qin, X. Broadband absorption enhancement in elliptical
silicon nanowire arrays for photovoltaic applications. Opt. Express 2014, 22, A1292-A1302,
doi:10.1364/OE.22.0A1292.
68. Qin, X.; Xia, Z.; Wu, Y.; Zhou, J.; Zhang, Z. Enhanced light absorption in perpendicular elliptical silicon
nanocone array for solar cells. Appl. Opt. 2017, 56, 2307-2313, doi:10.1364/AO.56.002307.
69. Xia, Z.; Qin, X.; Wu, Y.; Pan, Y.; Zhou, J.; Zhang, Z. Efficient broadband light absorption in elliptical nanohole
arrays for photovoltaic application. Opt. Lett. 2015, 40, 5814-5817, doi:10.1364/OL.40.005814.
70. Palik, E.D. Handbook of Optical Constants of Solids; Academic Press: London, UK, 1985.
71. Kane, Y. Numerical Solution of Initial Boundary Value Problems Involving Maxwell's Equations in Isotropic
Media. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 1966, 14, 302-307, doi:10.1109/TAP.1966.1138693.
72. Taflove, A.; Hagness, S.C. Computational Electrodynamics: The Finite-Difference Time-Domain Method, 3rd ed.;
Artech House: Norwood, MA, USA, 2005.
73. Ee, H.S.; Song, K.D.; Kim, S.K.; Park, H.G. Finite‐Difference Time‐Domain Algorithm for Quantifying Light
Absorption in Silicon Nanowires. Isr. J. Chem. 2012, 52, 1027-1036, doi:10.1002/ijch.201200061.